

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ARMED FORCES**

UNITED STATES,)	
)	AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
Appellee)	FORDHAM UNIVERSITY
)	SCHOOL OF LAW IN
v.)	SUPPORT OF APPELLEE
)	
Specialist (E-4))	
ANDREW J. CRISWELL,)	Crim. App. Dkt. No. 20150530
United States Army,)	
Appellant)	USCA Dkt No. 18-0091/AR
)	

WENDY CHIAPAIKEO
Student, Fordham Moot Court Board
Fordham University School of Law
150 West 62nd Street
New York, New York 10023

MARGARET TOMLINSON
Student, Fordham Moot Court Board
Fordham University School of Law
150 West 62nd Street
New York, New York 10023

THOMAS H. LEE
Supervising Attorney
Leitner Family Professor of Law
Fordham University School of Law
150 West 62nd Street
New York, New York 10023
212-636-6728
Admitted Pro Hac Vice

Index of Brief

TABLE OF CASES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE iv

ISSUE PRESENTED iv

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT.....2

**I. A REVERSAL OF THE MILITARY JUDGE’S DECISION WOULD
HAVE CHILLING EFFECTS ON THE WILLINGNESS OF SEXUAL
ASSAULT SURVIVORS TO REPORT THE CRIMES AGAINST THEM. 2**

A. A comprehensive legal framework already exists to guide the factfinder in
evaluating eyewitness evidence.3

B. Suppressing evidence of a survivor’s identification of his or her assailant
will deter survivors of sexual assault from reporting the crimes against them. .5

 i. Underreporting of sexual assault is a serious problem within the military
 and beyond.....5

 ii. Suppression of SPC AM’s identification of her assailant will undermine
 the military’s progress in encouraging reporting of sexual assaults.8

C. An identification of an assailant by a sexual assault survivor can be crucial
to his or her ability to prove and vindicate a claim.....9

CONCLUSION.....11

TABLE OF CASES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).	10
<i>Manson v. Brathwaite</i> , 432 U.S. 98 (1977).....	1
<i>Neil v. Biggers</i> , 409 U.S. 188 (1972).	1, 3, 9
<i>Perry v. New Hampshire</i> , 565 U.S. 228 (2012).	3, 4, 10

Other Authorities

Amelia Gentleman, <i>Prosecuting Sexual Assault: ‘Raped All Over Again’</i> , <i>The Guardian</i> (Apr. 13, 2013).	9
Department of Defense, <i>Appendix B: Statistical Data on Sexual Assault</i> (2018), available at http://www.sapr.mil/public/docs/reports/FY17_Annual/Appendix_B_Statistical_Data_on_Sexual_Assault.pdf , (hereinafter, <i>Appendix B: Statistical Data on Sexual Assault</i> (2018)).	7
Major Paul M. Schimpf, <i>Talk the Talk; Now Walk the Walk: Giving an Absolute Privilege to Communications Between a Victim and Victim-Advocate in the Military</i> , 185 <i>Mil. L. Rev.</i> 149 (2005).....	6
<i>National Sexual Violence Resource Center: Statistics</i> , https://www.nsvrc.org/statistics	6
Richard A. Wise et al., <i>How to Analyze the Accuracy of Eyewitness Testimony in a Criminal Case</i> , 42 <i>Conn. L. Rev.</i> 435 (2009).	4
Secretary Chuck Hagel, <i>Department of Defense Press Briefing with Secretary Hagel and Maj. Gen. Patton on the Department of Defense Sexual Assault Prevention and Response Strategy from the Pentagon</i> (May 7, 2013).	5, 6
Stella Cernak, <i>Sexual Assault and Rape in the Military: The Invisible Victims of International Gender Crimes at the Front Lines</i> , 22 <i>Mich. J. Gender & L.</i> 207 (2015).	7
